

IN THE COURT OF JUDGE, SPL. COURT (ELECTRICITY ACT) CUM
ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,
4 TH COURT, BARASAT, NORTH 24 PARGANAS

CNR No.WBNP01-010830-2016

Present: Sri S. Mukhopadhyay
JO Code: WB00604

S.C No. 477 of 2016
ST 01(02)17

Order dt. 18.11.2021

Today is fixed for evidence

Accused Sumanta Debnath has been produced from J/C.

Accused Subha Das, Sadhan Sarkar, Puspa Sarkar on bail are present.

Accused Tilak Biswas is absent by petition and prayed for representation
u/s 317 Cr.P.C.

No PW is present today.

Ld. PP and Ld. Advocate for the accused are present.

It appears that in connection with this case one Sudipta Bairagi has been produced from the Correctional Home but on perusal of the case record it appears that Sudipta Bairagi is defacto complainant of this case and he is required in this case only for the purpose of evidence. But mistakenly intermediate custody was issued from this court on 28.09.2021 instead of production warrant.

I have considered the submission made by ld. PP and ld. Advocate for the accused.

As no witness turned up today so I compel to adjourn the case today.

Fix 16.12.2021 for further cross examination of PW4 Biswajit Bairagi.

Prosecution is directed to bring PW4 on the next date fixed.

Superintendent of Dum Dum Correctional Home is hereby directed to submit a report about the case in which Sudipta Bairagi is detained in the correctional home with production of Sudipta Bairagi.

Necessary production warrant shall be issued against Sudipta Bairagi as and when required.

So the accused Sumanta Debnath alias Akash be remanded to J/C till date.

Sudipta Bairagi be returned back to correctional home with the above observation.

Let a copy of order be sent to the Superintendent, Dum Dum Correctional Home for information and necessary action.

D/c by me

Special Judge under Electricity Act
ADJ, 4th Court
Barasat, North 24-Parganas

Sd/. S. Mukhopadhyay
Special Judge under Electricity Act
ADJ, 4th Court
Barasat, North 24-Parganas