

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,
4 TH COURT, BARASAT, NORTH 24 PARGANAS

Present: Sri S. Mukhopadhyay
JO Code: WB00604

S.C No. 477 of 2016
ST 01(03)17

CNR No.WBNP01-010830-2016

Order dt. 15.01.2022

Today is fixed for evidence.

Accused Sumanta Debnath @ Akash is produced from J/C.

Four accused persons namely Tilak Biswas, Subha Das, Sadhan Sarkar, Puspa Sarkar on bail are present.

Accused Kaliram Biswas is absent without any step.

In view of order of Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta vide notification No. 193-RG dt. 13.01.2022 the case is adjourned today.

It appears that along with the custody warrant of Sudipta Bairagi the intermediate custody of Sudipta Bairagi which was issued from this court has been tagged with intermediate custody issued from Ld. ADJ, 6th Court, Barasat.

In order dated 18.11.2021 it was clarified that Sudipta Bairagi is not an accused of this case but he is the witness of this case and Sudipta Bairagi is an accused of a criminal case which is pending in the court of Ld. ADJ, 6th Court, Barasat. The said order was communicated to the Superintendent Dum Dum Correctional Home vide process No. 495 dt. 13.12.2021.

Accordingly, the intermediate custody which was mistakenly issued from this court is hereby cancelled.

Sudipta Bairagi be produced before this court on the next date.

Fix 04.02.2022 for evidence.

Accused Sumanta Debnath @ Akash be remanded to J/C till date.

Let a copy of order be sent to the Superintendent Dum Dum Correctional Home along with production warrant for information and taking necessary action.

D/c by me

ADJ, 4th Court
Barasat, North 24-Parganas

ADJ, 4th Court
Barasat, North 24-Parganas